Cause Notice dated 15.11.2025 issued in the official online registration account

of  the petitioner,  requiring him to show cause  as to why he should  not  be

required  to  furnish  the  returns  along  with  the  resultant  tax  liability,  the

petitioner on 19.02.2026 deposited a sum of Rs. 2,71,186/- (Rupees Two Lakh

Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Six) only  towards the outstanding

tax liability (CGST Rs.1,35,593/- + SGST Rs.1,35,593/-) and on such payment,

the GST PMT-06 Challan dated 19.02.2026 was issued to him. The petitioner

further paid interest and late fees of about Rs. 43,374/- (Rupees Forty three

thousand  three  hundred  and  seventy  four)  and  Rs.3,500/-  (Rupees  Three

thousand five hundred) only, respectively on the same date, i.e., 19.02.2026.

7.     In view of the aforesaid, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits

that  since the petitioner has already paid  the dues and filed  the returns,  a

written representation dated 24.02.2026 was submitted before the respondent